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This case is brought under sectron 2 of the Sherman Act The purpose ofthe Sherman Act Isto on- s

Let me now instruct you on the law spemflcally applrcable to this case.

preserve free and unfettered rcompetition in the marketplace. The Sherman Act rests on the central
) premise that competition produces the best allocation of our economic resources, the lowest prices, the:

highe_st qua_lit'y; and the greatest material progress. :
and Quaktvo Pro

itis undasputed that durlng the period that Novei! owned WordPerfeca (1994 to 1996) Mrcrosoft B

had a monopo[y in the PC operating systems market Monopoly power is the power to t:ontrol prrces or

exclude competrtton [lt was also found in the case mstltuted in the District of Cofumbla —a fmdmg that

. s hmdlng here — that in1999 and several precedlng years, Mlcrosoﬁ: unlawfully ma[ntalned its -

'-monopoly inthe operatmg systems ma rket by. antrcompetitlve conduct drrected against companles '

other than l\_.!ovel_lil

- . . ' # Novel\ - 3
’ Novell claims that Microso'ft injured £ by engagmg in antlcompetltwe canduct d|rected against.
T = g‘\cc

it; Spemf cally, Novell alleges that in violation of section 2 of the Sherman Act, Mlcrosoft damaged its
productivity a ppllcatlons (WordPerfect Quattro Pro ahd PerfectOfF ce) by wnhdrawmg support for the
namespace extenston apphcatron programmmg mteri'aces (APIs) to preserve Mlcrosoft's monopoly in .
tht:Ec:_;e‘rat-rng systems ma rket BEEEUSE nerther PerFectOﬁ‘lce nor Word Perfect nor Quattro Pro was a-PCc
| operating system, this clalm may req u1re a little more expianatlon Novell presents two theorles that '
Sk ‘ofFice -
- underlie it. Frrst Novell contends that |tercmty apphcatlons were cros_s-platfor'r_n"‘software of.
" such _rmportance that their ablh_ty to-ruh on other, no_n—M;cro_soft operating systems posed a_threat to- N
Mit:rosoft’s rrl'onqpoly in the'marhet tor P'C operating s"ystems. | Speciftcaliy, No.vell says that the
: hove

avallabrhty ofWorcIPerfect O.uattro F'ro and Perfectofflce on non- M:crosoft operatmg systems would [ i

. a
substantrafly redueq‘ he dominance of M Icrosof't's PC operatmg systems Secom:l Novell.co ntends that

Perfect()ﬁ‘ ice, WordPerfect and Quattro Pro, |ncludmg techno!ogles called AppWare and OpenDoc



.repreeented a form of “midd ieware"‘_that tnreatened’ the applications t:rarrier_ to entry that protected .
Mierosoﬂ;’s-monopoiy inthe rnarket for PC operating systems; .Iforthe purposes of thts caee, o
_middleware is e software product that (aj runs on muttiple operating systerns, {b) is available onall or
substa ntialty all personal computere, and (c) exooees a eutfioient number of AP-Is‘to allow indeoendent:
software vendors (lSVs} proﬁtably to develop, genera!—purpose personaf productrwty appllcations that

.call upon APls exposed by the software prod uct, rather than on AFIs exposed by the underlying

‘ operating system (such as Windows gs).
Novellts:

Therefore accordmg to Novell, Microsof't purposely destroyedEffrce prod uctrwty app!lcatlons in
: pC : ;

" orderto protect its r_nonopoly.m,th% operating system market.

A!though as | have Just stated Novell claims that Micrasoft engaged in antlcumpetitrve condur:t
rc .

" agarnst Its office productwlty applrcatlons in order to maintain its monopoly in the (operatmg system
. ‘market, vaell is not claiming that Microsoft atter_n pted to.monopofize the predoctivity a ppiications ’
market itself, i.e. the rnerket_. in which‘l'\loveﬂ‘s PerfectOffice’,‘WordPerfe'c:t, and‘_ Qoattro F;ro and

Microsoft'fs Office, Word, and Excel were direct competitors.
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In order to prevail, Novel[ must prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Mrcrosoft

: "37 engaqun é . .
unlawfully matntamed |ts monopoly pm_z‘ﬁ?u%;%tmpeﬁtive cond ucﬁnticompetitive" conduét '

is conduct, other than competltron-on the merits, that has the effect of p'rE\rentin_g orexcluding -
competition or frustrating the efforts of other companies to compete for customers in the relevant
" market. Harm to competition is to be distinguished from harm to a single competitor or group' of

- competjtors, which does not necessarily constitute harm to competition.
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The difference between anticompetitive conduct and conduct that has a legitimate business
purpose can be difficult to determine. This is because all combanles have a desire to increase 'their
profrs and rncrease their ma rket share. These goals arean essentlal part of a competltlve marketplace,

and the an’ntrust laws do not make these goals — or the achlevement of these goals — unlawful, as Iong

asa company does not use_antscompetltwe. means to achieve these goals.

In detern'ﬁning whether Microsoft’s conduct was anticompetitive or whether it was Iegitimate
- business conduct, you should determine whether the conduct is consistent with competition on the
merits, whethérth'e conduct provides benefits to consumers,-and whethér the conduct would make -

‘ busmess sense apart from any effect it has-on excludmg competrtlon or harming competutors You

: - vt Gor
should consider whether Microsoft had legitimate busmess reasons for withd rawmgithe namespace

extension APIs. You should a‘Iso distingulsh maintenance of monopoly power through anticom petitive
~acts from the mamtenance of monopoly.power by supplymg better products or ser\nces, possessmg
'.supenor bUS!ness skills, or because of luck, wh1ch are not unlawful You should cons:der all the .

characteristics of the relevant market am;l evaluate Microsoft's conduct as a whole.

. Antitrust law does no*r impose a general doty upon a2 mono polist to oooperaté with a co m _oetltor
or-to share its lntelloctoal property with a r:omp.etit'o;r, even If the ‘innovat'ions.or inl:_e_llectua I: pr.oper‘cy'
might be useftll to lhé éompetitor in deyéloping it.s. prod ucts."‘However,' intellectual prooérty rlghts do
not confer 2 privilege to violate the antitr_ost Iowo, and, under certain oircorns'tanoos,'o refusal to

‘cooperate with rivals can constitutg'antfcompe'titive conduct, such as when a monopolist has ended a

" voluntary (and thus prosurnably profitable) course of :‘iealing,1 ,( :

Antrcompentlve intent is not alone suff'l:lent to estabhsh a wolatlon of the antitrust laws.
: s ok

N &
H.Wﬂtent is not necessaryto prove a v:olatlon of section 2 of the Sherman Act, -nor-aQ 1tilrrelevant

to whether a-violation occurred. You may consider Mlcrosoft’s intent in order to understa nd the likely
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effect of fts cond uct and to evaluate whether Mlcrosoft's conduct was competition.on the ments and

whether the con'duct harmed co’mpetiticr%\v\ e ®C Ope»-*as\-mﬂ 5},5\,6'” ' M;,__“_u(_&\.... :

In order to prevail, Novell must also prove'that'the antieon'}petitive conduct it alleges was

- engaged in by Microsoft in fact caused the damage Novell c!airns it suﬁered. ( .

Agamst the background of these rules and prmmp!es you are bemg asked to answer certain i

questlons ‘The questions are set forth on the special-verdict form that Theresa w;li now hand to you. -

The first two questiens reiate to the issue of causation about which [ just instr_ncted you. First,

' "has:Novell proven bye preponderence of the evidence‘that Microsoft’s décisicm to wi'thdraiw.sulpport .

l for the namespace extension APIs caused Novell's precluctlwty applrcations (WordPerfect Quattro Pro,
and Perfectofflce) to be late to market?" As mdlcated on the verdfct form, if you answer th[s question

‘"no " you shoutd not answer the remaining questrens on the form. If you answer ques‘non 1 yes,” th_e

second questlon is “has Novell pmven by a preponderance of the evidence that, but fur Mlcrosoft 5

-. _deczsron to withdraw support for the nam espace extensmn APls, Novel!’_s productlwty eppl_:qatrons |

(WordPerfect, Qua’ttrb Pro, and PerfectOffice), would have neen reléased to the marke'r either about the

. “time that Windows 95 was released (August 24, 1995), or within a sufﬁc:ently short time period .

thereafter to take adva ntage of the release?” Again, as mdlcateci on the verdjct form, if yo ur answer to

this quest':on is "no,” you i should not answerthe rernaining questions on t_he form.

Qneefions 3,4,and5 relate to the antic.empetifive'co nduct that Novell alleges Microsoft
engegeel in. ‘Question 3 is “has Novell pre'ven by a preponderenee of the evidence that Microsoft
engaged Inient-fcam-petitive i:ondnet by -the'_dec'i'sien to nritndraw_ support fer the na‘_mespace.extension .
; APIS?" If your answer to tnis'questien is "np,f"ycn should not answer the remaining queetiene onthe & -

verdict form.
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You are being é,sk'ea'questions 4and5 bécau'-se of-u_n,cen;tainties | believe exist in antitrust law,
and your Einswers to them may clarify thé recoid and preventé i"etriai of ‘.che-case. Yqu shoiiid, of |
course, ariswgr them only if i(ou have arisweied “yes” to questic:ins 1,2,and 3. Question 4 is “has -Noiiell
_‘ proifen by a preponderance of the eviden;e that the delay caused to Novell by Mii:rosof‘t’s_ iiecisicn to
withdraw support for ihe namespécé extension APls caused harm to competition in the market for PC
operating systems and contnbuted mgniﬁca ntiy to the maintenance of Microsoft‘s manopoiy in that .
.market?" If your answerto question 4 is “yes,” you should not answer quéstmn 5. Questton 5is based
upon a shghtiy drffere nt legal standard. !t is “has Noveii proven by a preponderance of the evidence

g ) support Gor
that M:crosoﬂ"s wnthdrawai oﬂthe na mespace extensmn APIs was reasonabiy capabie of s;gmflcantiy

contributing to the maintenance of Microsoft’s monopniy in the market for PC aperatlng systems?"

Qﬁestion 6 reiates to ti-ie-'question of damages. If you have answered “yes” to questions 1, 2,
and 3, and "yes" to either quest:on 4or questlon 5 you shauld answer question 6. Therefore, | will now_
-instruct yuu on issues concemrng damages However, ‘the fact thatlam domg so should notbe
considered ajs indicating any view c_>f mine as tg which party is entitled to your verdict. Instructions on
the ineasure of damagiés are given onlt,i for your gui.danc:e |n the event that you sh‘ouid ﬁi-id in favor of

Novell on the questions | have outlined and in accordance with the other instructions | have given.

if you find by a preponderance of -the evidenji:e that Microsoft vii:lated"fhe..'-mt-itrust laws and-
that this violation caused iniuw to Nov,eil,. then you mus;t‘determine the Eiﬂ'ilD.un‘t of 'damag'es, if-ariy,
Novell is Entit'ledrto.recover; The law provides that Novell should be fairly i:o‘mperisated for all damages -
to its business ér property that were a direct result .oriikely cuhsed&ence of the conduc:t that-you have
found to be unfawful. The purpose of awarding damages in in antitru-st actit;n.is to-piif an. injured party-
as 'n.early‘a's pi:vssible in the pi:sitiori in which it woiild have been if the aliegé'iﬂ anﬁtru.s:c violation had not _ -

* occurred. The law does not permit you to award darﬁages to punish a wrongdoer — what we




.' sometimes refer toas pumtrve damages —orto detera monopollst from partlcufar conduct in the
future, or to prowde a wmdfall to somecne who has been the vrcttm of an antitrust violation. You are
also not perrmtted to award to Noveli an amount for attorneys fees or the costs of malntalnmg this
lawsunt Antltrust damages are com pensatory only. In other words, they are desrgned to compensate .
Novell for the particular injury it claims to have suffered as a result of the a_ntacompetltlve conduct
; .engageti-in by Microsoft.' : | |
You are perrnitted to make reasonable estimates in calculating damages. -lt'may be difficult for
' you to de‘terrnine the precise amount of da_mages.Novell suﬁered. .If Novel'l has established with l
reasonabie probablllty the extstence of injury pro:umately caused. by MICIDSOﬂ"S decrsaon to w:thd raw
support for the namespace extension APls, then you are permitted to make a _;ust and reasonab]e
estimate.of the damages So long as there Isa reasonable basis in the ewdence for a damages award,
‘Novell should not be denied a right to b_e fairty compensatedjust because 'darnages cannot be
‘ determined ;.vith absolute mathematicel certatnty. The amount ot‘ damages must, -_hourever,—be based on
reasonable, non- speculatlve assumpttons and estlmates supported by. t.he evidence.
If you find that Novell’s aileged intury was caused in part by M|crosoft's dEClSIGI‘I to wnthdraw ’
support for the namespace extensmn APIs, then you may award damages only for that portron of
. Navell’s alleged injury that was caused bv Mtcrosof't' 5 conduct Novell’s burden of prowng damages
wrth reasanable. certamty includes the burden of apportioning darnages between the injury to Novell
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that was caused hy Microsoft’s decns—q and any harm Novell may have suffered as a result of other

factors. If you'ﬁnd there is no reasonable basis to make such an apportionment based on the evidence
presented-at trial, you shou'ld not award any damages to_ Novell or, alternatively, award only a nomlnal
amo'unt, say $1.00. | . -

In sum, an 'awardrof damages may_not’be based on guesswork or speculation. ifyoufind thata
. da mages'lcalculation. cannot be based on evidence and rea'sonahle inferences, and_ tnstead can onlu he_

6



reached through guesswork or speculation, then you may not award damages or, alternatively, you _

" should award only a nominal amount.



